

No. 19-759

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MILO H. SEGNER, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.

CIANNA RESOURCES INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM A. JOHNSON
DAVID A. ELDER
MATTHEW W. BROCKMAN
Counsel of Record
HARTZOG CONGER CASON
201 Robert Kerr Avenue, Suite 1600
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 235-7000
mbrockman@hartzoglaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 13, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There is no conflict between the Fourth Circuit's decision in <i>Goldman</i> and the Fifth Circuit's affirming decision in this case	8
II. Grouping the transfers together for the question of Cianna's good faith did not shift the burden of proof from Cianna to Segner	13
III. This case is a poor vehicle to decide what constitutes good faith under the Bankruptcy Code	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585, 105 S. Ct. 2847, 86 L. Ed. 2d 467 (1985).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796, 106 S. Ct. 1571, 89 L. Ed. 2d 806 (1986).....	16
<i>Gold v. First Tenn. Bank Nat'l Ass'n (In re Taneja)</i> , 743 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Goldman v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 648 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp.</i> , 328 F. App'x 709 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 14
<i>Horton v. Walter O'Cheskey (In re Am. Hous. Found.)</i> , 544 F. App'x 516 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Howard D. Jury, Inc. v. R & G Sloane Mfg. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1348 (10th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Jimmy Swaggert Ministries v. Hayes (In re Hannover Corp.)</i> , 310 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Jobin v. Cervenka (In re M&L Business Machine Co.)</i> , 194 B.R. 496 (D. Colo. 1996)	14
<i>Knight v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15

<i>Meeks v. Red River Entm't (In re Armstrong),</i> 285 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Midwest Underground Storage, Inc. v. Porter,</i> 717 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham,</i> 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Rudiger Charolais Ranches v. Van de Graaf Ranches</i> , 994 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Templeton v. O'Cheskey (In re Am. Hous. Found.),</i> 785 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Tompkins v. Cyr,</i> 202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15

STATUTES AND CODES

11 U.S.C. § 548.....	3, 10
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. § 9-102(a)(43)	9
68 O.S. § 3201, <i>et seq.</i>	11
